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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1962
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1972
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1987
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1992
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1999
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A11
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3/10/22, 11:46 AM Radlett Tertiaries | Catchment Data Explorer | Catchment Data Explorer

https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800 1/4

Home / Thames / Thames GW / Colne GW / Radlett Tertiaries

Attributes

Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs Data Services Platform

Catchment Data Explorer Menu

Radlett Tertiaries Water Body Poor overall status

Viewing draft river basin management plan data. Switch to latest data

Get Radlett Tertiaries data
Download water body (Shapefile)
Download water body (GeoJSON)
Download classifications (CSV)
Download investigations (CSV)
Download challenges (CSV)
Download objectives (CSV)
Download protected areas (CSV)

Related links
Draft plan maps on ArcGIS online
Draft flood risk management plans

Water Body ID
GB40602G602800

Water Body Type
Groundwater Body

Hydromorphological
designation
not applicable

NGR
TQ0887990646

Surface area
90.802 km2

Surveillance Water Body
No

Groundwater area
9080.159 ha

https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/RiverBasinDistrict/6
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/ManagementCatchment/1019
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/OperationalCatchment/1044
https://environment.data.gov.uk/
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/WaterBody/GB40602G602800
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/shapefile.zip
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800.geojson
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/classifications.csv
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/investigations.csv
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/rnags.csv
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/objectives.csv
https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/protected-areas.csv
https://environment.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=14f7bcac038a4898866aa461b48e305d
https://consult.environment-agency.gov.uk/fcrm/flood-risk-management-plans-information-page
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Classifications
Classification Item 2013 2014 2015 2016 2019

Overall Water Body Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor

Quantitative Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor

Quantitative Status element Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor

Quantitative Dependent Surface Water Body Status Poor Poor Poor Poor Poor

Quantitative GWDTEs test Good Good Good Good Good

Quantitative Saline Intrusion Good Good Good Good Good

Quantitative Water Balance Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical (GW) Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical Status element Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical Dependent Surface Water Body Status Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical Drinking Water Protected Area Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical GWDTEs test Good Good Good Good Good

Chemical Saline Intrusion Good Good Good Good Good

General Chemical Test Good Good Good Good Good

Supporting elements (Groundwater)

Prevent and Limit Objective Active Active

Trend Assessment No trend No trend No trend No trend No trend

Investigations into classification status
No data to show

Reasons for not achieving good (RNAG) and reasons for
deterioration (RFD)
All reasons (RFDs and RNAGs) attributed to the classification elements in
this water body.

Reason
Type SWMI Activity Category Classification Element

More
information

RNAG Suspect
data

Not
applicable

No sector
responsible

Quantitative Dependent Surface Water Body
Status

Details

Reasons for not achieving good status by business sector
The issues preventing waters reaching good status and the sectors
identified as contributing to them. The numbers in the table are
individual counts of the reasons for not achieving good status with a
confidence status of 'confirmed' and 'probable', where the latest
classification is less than good status. There may be more than one
reason in a single water body. Note, table does not include reasons
for
deterioration.

Significant water
management
issue

Physical
modifications

Pollution
from

waste
water

Pollution from
towns, cities and

transport

Changes to the
natural flow and

level of water

Invasive
non-native

species

Pollution
from rural

areas

Pollution
from

abandoned
mines

https://environment.data.gov.uk/catchment-planning/v/c3-draft-plan/WaterBody/GB40602G602800/rnag?element=99&cycle=2
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Objectives
Classification Item Status Year Reasons

Overall Water Body Poor 2015 Disproportionately expensive: Unfavourable balance of costs
and benefits

Quantitative Poor 2015 Disproportionately expensive: Unfavourable balance of costs
and benefits

Quantitative Status element Poor 2015 Disproportionately expensive: Unfavourable balance of costs
and benefits

Quantitative Dependent Surface Water
Body Status

Poor 2015 Disproportionately expensive: Unfavourable balance of costs
and benefits

Quantitative GWDTEs test Good 2015

Quantitative Saline Intrusion Good 2015

Quantitative Water Balance Good 2015

Chemical (GW) Good 2015

Chemical Status element Good 2015

Chemical Dependent Surface Water Body
Status

Good 2015

Chemical Drinking Water Protected Area Good 2015

Chemical GWDTEs test Good 2015

Chemical Saline Intrusion Good 2015

Significant water
management
issue

Physical
modifications

Pollution
from

waste
water

Pollution from
towns, cities and

transport

Changes to the
natural flow and

level of water

Invasive
non-native

species

Pollution
from rural

areas

Pollution
from

abandoned
mines

Agriculture and
rural land
management

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Industry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mining and
quarrying

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Navigation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Urban and
transport

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Water Industry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Local & central
government

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Domestic
general public

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Recreation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Waste treatment
and disposal

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

No sector
responsible

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sector under
investigation

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Classification Item Status Year Reasons

General Chemical Test Good 2015

Protected areas
PA Name Id Directive Type More information

LEE NVZ S443 S443 Nitrates Directive

Hatfield G93 G93 Nitrates Directive

Radlett Tertiaries UKGB40602G602800 Drinking Water Protected Area

Vale of St Albans GWSGZ0160 Safeguard Zone

Eastbury GWSGZ0275 Safeguard Zone

North Mymms G92 G92 Nitrates Directive

North Mymms GWSGZ0249 Safeguard Zone

Monitoring sites

Upstream water bodies

Downstream water bodies

Contact Us Terms and Conditions Privacy Policy Cookies Accessibility

All content is available under the Open Government Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated

© Crown Copyright 2021

Built by Swirrl

https://support.environment.data.gov.uk/hc/en-gb
https://support.environment.data.gov.uk/hc/en-gb/articles/360015443132-Terms-and-Conditions
https://support.environment.data.gov.uk/hc/en-gb/articles/360015530271-Privacy-Notice
https://environment.data.gov.uk/cookies
https://support.environment.data.gov.uk/hc/en-gb/articles/360013538897-Accessibility-Statement-For-Defra-Data-Services-Platform
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.swirrl.com/
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Groundwater Vulnerability
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Superficial Aquifer Designation
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Source Protection Zones
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Sensitive Land Uses
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

BGS Flood GFS Data
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Ms F Townley
Johnson Poole & Bloomer Ltd
Harris & Pearson Building
56 Brettell Lane
Brierley Hill
West Midlands
DY5 3LH

 Report:®Envirocheck
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Summary

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Sensitive Land Use

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Introduction

Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, 
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources 
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local 
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past 
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2022. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological 
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other 
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, 
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of 
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2022. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2022.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the 
data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK 
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity 
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss 
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance 
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right.  Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and 
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC 
(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and 
database right 2022. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Agency & Hydrological

501 to 1000m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

1

Yes

1

Yes

3

Yes

3

n/a

1

Yes

2

1

1

12

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

9

1

n/a

1

2

6

8

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

n/a

1

3

n/a

3

1

26

1

12

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

68

 (*7)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 1

pg 1

pg 3

pg 4

pg 4

pg 4

pg 9

pg 9

pg 9

pg 12

pg 18

pg 19

pg 19

pg 19

pg 19

pg 22

pg 23
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

1 n/a

1

3

n/a

1

1

3

5

n/a

3

1

4

(*up to 2000m)

pg 32

pg 32

pg 33

pg 34

pg 34

pg 35

pg 35
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

3

n/a

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

1

1

1

n/a

Yes

3

Yes

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

54

1

19

9

6

3

(*up to 2000m)

pg 37

pg 37

pg 37

pg 38

pg 42

pg 42

pg 42

pg 42

pg 42

pg 43

pg 43

pg 43

pg 44

pg 49

pg 49

pg 51

pg 51

pg 52
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 53

pg 53

pg 53

pg 53

pg 53
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

2

2

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A11SW
(SE)

A11SE
(SE)

A11SE
(E)

A11SW
(SE)

A11SE
(E)

A11SE
(E)

A14SW
(NW)

A11SE
(SE)

A11SE
(SE)

A11SE
(SE)

107

135

144

147

183

237

601

132

132

132

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

3

3

3

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Location:
Notice Type:
Reference:
Dated:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

New Years Green Lane Landfill Site
Contaminated Land Record Of Determination
Not Supplied
26th May 2011
Positioned by the supplier
Good

Skanska Construction Uk Ltd
SPECIALISED CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION/PAINTING/JOINERY
West Ruislip Portal Site Ickenham Road . Ruislip Ha4 7dq
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprvb3598vx
1
27th August 2021
27th August 2021
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

River Pinn
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Costain Limited
SPECIALISED CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION/PAINTING/JOINERY
West Ruislip Portal Site Ickenham Road . Ruislip Ha4 7dq
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprvb3598vx
1
27th August 2021
27th August 2021
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

River Pinn
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Strabag Ag-Uk Branch
SPECIALISED CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION/PAINTING/JOINERY
West Ruislip Portal Site Ickenham Road . Ruislip Ha4 7dq
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Eprvb3598vx
1
27th August 2021
27th August 2021
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

River Pinn
New issued under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

507350
187200

507400
187200

507450
187250

507300
187150

507500
187300

507550
187409

506490
188024

507408
187211

507408
187211

507408
187211
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

3

4

5

5

6

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

A11NE
(E)

A9SW
(W)

A16NW
(NE)

A16NW
(NE)

A15SW
(N)

273

861

951

951

503

3

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Location:

Prosecution Text:

Prosecution Act:
Hearing Date:
Verdict:
Fine:
Cost:
Positional Accuracy:

Affinity Water Limited
WTW/WATER COLLECTION/TREATMENT/SUPPLY
Ickenham Pumping Station Breakspear Road South Ruislip Greater London 
Ub9 6ls
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Colne
Eprub3899nu
1
10th January 2014
10th January 2014
18th January 2016
Trade Discharge - Process Water
Freshwater Stream/River

A Trib Of The River Pinn
Surrendered under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

Uxbridge Skip Hire Ltd.
WASTE COLLECTION/TREATMENT/DISPOSAL/MATERIALS RECOVERY
Uxbridge Skip Hire, Skip Lane, Harvil Road, Harefield, Middlesex
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CNTM.1219
1
24th December 1993
24th December 1993
Not Supplied
Trade Effluent Discharge-Site Drainage
Freshwater Stream/River

Tiles Ditch
New Consent, by Application (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88)
Located by supplier to within 100m

Mr. R.S.S. Whittington
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Land Opposite 32/33 Breakspear Road, Ruislip
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Supplied
Ctwc.0120
2
20th October 2005
20th October 2005
20th October 2017
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

London Clay
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr. R.S.S. Whittington
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Land Opposite 32/33 Breakspear Road, Ruislip
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Not Given
CTWC.0120
1
28th May 1985
28th May 1985
19th October 2005
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Onto Land

London Clay
Transferred from COPA 1974
Located by supplier to within 100m

Pylon Farm, New Years Green Lane, Harefield, UXBRIDGE, Middlesex, UB9 
6LX
EA Data 03/08/1999 (Ref 144/99), Two offences of polluting the Mad Bess 
Brook with slurry and food waste.
WRA91 s85(1)(6)
26th July 1999
Guilty
6000
850
Manually positioned to the address or location

507505
187505

505950
187350

507800
188130

507800
188130

507084
188058
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

8

9

10

10

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

A9SE
(W)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

587

455

514

519

519

3

3

3

3

3

Location:

Prosecution Text:

Prosecution Act:
Hearing Date:
Verdict:
Fine:
Cost:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Original Permit Ref:
Effective Date:
Status:
Application Type:
App. Sub Type:
Positional Accuracy:
Activity Code:
Activity Description:

Primary Activity:

Harefield Oil Terminal, Harvil Road, Harefield, UXBRIDGE, Middlesex, UB9 
6JL
EA Data 17/02/1999, Causing polluting matter to enter an unamed tributary of 
the River Frays.
WRA91
17th February 1999
Guilty
5000
808.5
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

West London Composting Limited
High View Farm Epr/Up3893ec, West London Composting Ltd, New Years 
Green Lane,,, Harefield, UB9 6LX
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
PP3809MA
Np3034wl
2nd June 2021
Effective
Variation
Minor
Located by supplier to within 100m
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

West London Composting Limited
High View Farm Epr/Up3893ec, New Years Green Lane, Harefield, Middlesex,
UB9 6LX
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
NP3034WL
Np3034wl
9th October 2015
Superseded By Variation
Application
New
Automatically positioned to the address
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

West London Composting Limited
High View Farm, West London Composting Ltd, New Years Green 
Lane,Harefield,, Middlesex, UB9 6LX
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
DP3239JA
Np3034wl
28th June 2019
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Substantial
Automatically positioned to the address
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

West London Composting Limited
High View Farm Epr/Up3893ec, New Years Green Lane, Harefield, Middlesex,
UB9 6LX
Environment Agency - South East Region, North East Thames Area
DP3032RK
Np3034wl
9th June 2016
Superseded By Variation
Variation
Standard
Automatically positioned to the address
5.4 A(1) b) (i)
RECOVERY OR A MIX OF RECOVERY AND DISPOSAL OF > 50 T/D NON-
HAZARDOUS WASTE (> 100 T/D IF ONLY AD) INVOLVING BIOLOGICAL 
TREATMENT
Y

506235
187301

507140
188000

507150
188058

507216
188044

507216
188044
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

11

12

13

14

15

16

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A11SW
(E)

A9SE
(W)

A10NE
(NW)

A11SW
(S)

A11SE
(E)

A6NE
(S)

A14SE
(NW)

53

725

45

100

125

317

463

4

4

-

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Pitman Moore 
Breakspear Road South, HAREFIELD, Middlesex, UB9 
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
B1/07
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG5/1Clinical waste incineration processes under 1 tonne an hour
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Thames Materials Ltd.
Skip Lane, Uxbridge, Middlesex, Ub9 6jw
London Borough of Hillingdon, Environmental Health Department
EPA/B2/17
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Permitted
Located by supplier to within 10m

Not Given
ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
General
Not Supplied
20th October 1997
THN11997030577
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Agricultural: General
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
31st March 1994
N1940125
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
On Golf Course, RUISLIP
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
8th August 1996
N1960426
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Newyears Green Lane, RUISLIP
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Storm Sewage
Not Supplied
24th March 1997
THN11997029223
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

507358
187341

506083
187386

506795
187537

507100
187200

507400
187400

507000
187000

506800
188000
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

17

18

19

20

21

22

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A14SW
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

A15SE
(NE)

A7SW
(S)

A7SW
(S)

A7SW
(S)

521

560

565

599

697

697

3

3

3

3

3

3

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
HAREFIELD
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Natural
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
9th January 1994
N1940008
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
HAREFIELD
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Agricultural: General
Yes
23rd January 1991
N1910025
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
HAREFIELD
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
18th May 1994
N1940185
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
30th December 1993
N1930401
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
2nd May 1995
N1950225
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Miscellaneous - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
3rd August 1992
N1920444
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

506600
188000

506900
188100

507600
187800

507250
186700

507200
186600

507300
186600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

23

24

25

25

25

26

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A8NW
(SE)

A9SE
(W)

A9SE
(W)

A9SE
(W)

A9SE
(W)

A8NW
(SE)

700

719

741

744

745

749

3

3

3

3

3

3

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
The Greenway, ICKENHAM
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
13th May 1997
THN11997032168
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Harefield Place
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
Not Supplied
N1910622
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Harvil Road, HAREFIELD
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Not Supplied
25th June 1996
N1960329
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Harefield Oil Terminal
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Oils - Unknown
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
23rd August 1990
N1900487
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Harefield Oil Terminal
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Confirmed As A Pollution Incident
10th March 1992
N1920138
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
RUISLIP GARDENS
Environment Agency, Thames Region
Unknown Sewage
Not Supplied
23rd April 1997
THN11997032090
Not Given
Not Given
Not Given
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

507800
186800

506100
187300

506105
187195

506100
187200

506100
187195

508000
187000




